[Accept and Expend Grant - Forensic Science Improvements - \$35,393]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Police Department to retroactively accept and expend a Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Grant in the amount of \$35,393 from the California Emergency Management Agency.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Police Department applied for and was awarded \$35,393 in funding from the California Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA) for a Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement grant; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this grant project is to help improve the quality and timeline of forensic science services and to use laboratory personnel to reduce the backlog of firearms case requests; and

WHEREAS, The award period is from October 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011; and WHEREAS, The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs; and WHEREAS, The San Francisco Police Department is seeking retroactive approval

WHEREAS, This grant does not create any new positions, and will not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; now therefore be it

because it received the grant award on February 16, 2011; and

18

RESOLVED The City and County of San Francisco is authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant from the California Emergency Management Agency in the amount of \$35,393; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

24

25

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police, or his designee, is authorized to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco.

Police Department
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

110414

Date Passed: April 12, 2011

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Police Department to retroactively accept and expend a Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Grant in the amount of \$35,393 from the California Emergency Management Agency.

April 12, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar and

Wiener

Absent: 1 - Mirkarimi

File No. 110414

. I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/12/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Lee

Date Approved